The Drive & Control Company
Rexroth IndraControl
VCH 08.1
Hand-Held Terminal
Edition 01Operating Instructions
R911339628
Bosch Rexroth AG  VCH 08.1
Change Record

⑪ State of revision
⑫ Parts number
⑬ Type designation code (type code)
⑭ Company name
Fig.  2-1:    Type plate, example
2.2 Scope of delivery
The scope of delivery depends on the customer configuration.
● Hand-held terminal
● Connecting cable
3 Using safety instructions
3.1 Safety instructions – Structure
The safety instructions are structured as follows:
VCH 08.1 Bosch Rexroth AG
Using safety instructions
DOK-SUPPL*-VCH*08*****-IT01-EN-P 3/29
Burns and chemical burns due to wrong
battery treatment!
CAUTION
Safety alert symbol
Signal word
Consequences and
source of danger
Avoiding danger
Do not open the batteries and do not heat them over 80 °C.
Fig.  3-1:   Safety instructions – structure
3.2 Explaining signal words and safety alert symbol
The safety instructions in this documentation contain specific signal words (dan-
ger, warning, caution, notice) and, if necessary, a safety alert symbol (according
to ANSI Z535.6-2006).
The signal word is used to draw attention to the safety instruction and also pro-
vides information on the severity of the hazard.
The safety alert symbol (a triangle with an exclamation point), which precedes
the signal words danger,warning and caution is used to alert the reader to per-
sonal injury hazards.
 DANGER
In the event of non-compliance with this safety instruction, death or serious in-
jury will occur.
 WARNING
In the event of non-compliance with this safety instruction, death or serious in-
jury will occur.
 CAUTION
In the event of non-compliance with this safety instruction, minor or moderate
injury can occur.
Bosch Rexroth AG
Using safety instructions
 VCH 08.1
4/29 DOK-SUPPL*-VCH*08*****-IT01-EN-P
 NOTICE
In the event of non-compliance with this safety instruction, material damage can
occur.
3.3 Symbols Used
Pointers are displayed as follows:
This is a note.
Tips are displayed as follows:
This is a tip.
4 Intended use
The hand-held terminals are PC-based machine operator terminals. Depending
on the configuration, they can also perform control functions.

5 Spare parts, accessories and wear parts
5.1 Connecting cables
Ordering code Parts number Description
VAS05.1-002-008-CP R911171694 Connecting cable for the hand-held terminal VCH 08.1,
17-pin, Stop button
VAS05.1-002-0M5-NN R911171027 Connecting cable for the hand-held terminal VCH 08.1,
17-pin, Stop button, 0.5 m
VAS05.1-002-008-CQ R911171957 Connecting cable for the hand-held terminal VCH 08.1,
17-pin, E-STOP button
VAS05.1-002-0M5-CQ R911171958 Connecting cable for the hand-held terminal VCH 08.1,
17-pin, E-STOP button, 0.5 m
RKS0011/16,0 R911171696 Extension cable, 16 m, for the connecting cable
VAS05.1-002-0M5-NN, Stop button
RKS0012/016,0 R911171950 Extension cable, 16 m, for the connecting cable
VAS05.1-002-0M5-CQ, E-STOP button
Tab.  5-1:   Connecting cable
5.2 Connecting modules
Ordering code Parts number Description
VAC05.1-N-NN R911172980 Connection unit without automatic Stop button
bridging for the VxH with Stop button
VAC30.2N-NN R911171054 Connection unit with automatic Stop button bridg-
ing for the VxH with Stop button
VAC31.1C-NN R911171822 Connection unit with short-circuit plug for the VxH
with E-STOP button
Tab.  5-2:   Wall holder
Bosch Rexroth AG
Spare parts, accessories and wear parts
 VCH 08.1
6/29 DOK-SUPPL*-VCH*08*****-IT01-EN-P
5.3 Wall holder
Ordering code Parts number Description
VAS01.1-002-NNN-NN R9111170839 Wall holder with cable holder (for stationary oper-
ation or to deposit the hand-held terminal)
RKB0011/0XX,0 R911316888 Patch cable, category 6, can be freely pre-assem-
bled, max. 65 m
Tab.  5-3:   Wall holder
6 Ambient conditions
 In operation Transport Storage

For ordering information on accessories and spare parts, refer to chapter 5
"Spare parts, accessories and wear parts" on page 6.
15.2 Type code VCH 08.1
1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9
1
05 1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9
2
05 1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9
3
05 1 2 3 4
Example:
Abbrev.
Column
V C H 0 8 . 1 E A B - 0 6 4 E T - A 1 D - 0 6 4 - C S - E 1 - P W
Product
VCH. . . . . . . . = VCH
Line
08 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = 08
Design
1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = 1
Front plate and display
3.8", with 40 keys . . . . . . . . . . = EA
Additional option
USB interface . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = B
Memory capacity (RAM)
64 MB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = 064
Interface
Standard Ethernet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = ET
System configuration
PXA270, min. 400 MHz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = A1
Nominal connecting voltag
Supply voltage 24 VDC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = D
Compact flash size
64 MB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = 064
Function design
Override, STOP-button and enabling device, three-stage, dual-circuit = CS
Override, handwheel, STOP-button and enabling device,
three-stage , dua l-circuit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = DS
Override, emergency-stop button and enabling device, three-stage, dual-circuit = FS
Override, handwheel, emergency-stop button and enabling device,
three-stage, dual-circuit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = GS
Other design
Ethernet control cable, 8 m, bayonet lock. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = B1
Ethernet control cable, 0.5 m, bayonet lock. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = B2
Ethernet control cable, 8 m . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = E1
Ethernet control cable, 0.5 m . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = E2
Ethernet control cable, 8 m, straight connector with deform-secure contacts = E4
PS6000 operation, Ethernet control cable, 8 m . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = P1
Firmware
With preloaded firmware . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = PW
Note
Function designs "FS" and "GS" are only available in conjunction with the other designs "B1" and "B2".1
1
1
Fig.  15-1:   Type code of VCH 08.1
Bosch Rexroth AG
Ordering information
 VCH 08.1
24/29 DOK-SUPPL*-VCH*08*****-IT01-EN-P
15.3 Type code VCH 08.1 (special device)
1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9
1
05 1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9
2
05 1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9
3
05
Functional design
Customized design
FMB: 3.8", with 40 keys. . . . . . .= EK
Short text-
column
Example:
Handwheel, STOP button (red). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .= ES
Other design
Ethernet control cable, 10 m. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .= E3
Front panel and display
V C H 0 8 . 1 E K B - 0 6 4 E T - A 1 D - 0 6 4 - E S - E 3
Fig.  15-2:   Type code of VCH 08.1 (special device)
16 Disposal
16.1 General information
Dispose the products according to the respective national standard.
16.2 Return
For disposal, our products can be returned free of charge. However, the prod-
ucts must be free of remains like oil and grease or other impurities.
Furthermore, the products returned for disposal must not contain any undue for-
eign substances or components.
Send the products free of charge to the following address:
 Bosch Rexroth AG
 Electric Drives and Controls
 Bürgermeister-Dr.-Nebel-Straße 2
 D-97816 Lohr am Main, Germany
16.3 Packaging
The packaging material consists of cardboard, plastics, wood or styrofoam.
Packaging material can be recycled anywhere.
For ecological reasons, please do not return empty packages to Bosch Rexroth.
16.4 Batteries and Accumulators
Batteries and accumulators can be labelled with this symbol.
VCH 08.1 Bosch Rexroth AG
Disposal
DOK-SUPPL*-VCH*08*****-IT01-EN-P 25/29
The symbol indicating "separate collection" for all batteries and accumulators is
the crossed-out wheeled bin.
The end user within the EU is legally obligated to return used batteries. Outside
the validity of the EU Directive 2006/66/EC keep the stipulated directives.
Used batteries can contain hazardous substances, which can harm the environ-
ment or the people´s health when they are improper stored or disposed of.
After use, the batteries or accumulators contained in Rexroth products have to
be disposed of according to the country-specific collection system.
17 Service and support
Our worldwide service network provides an optimized and efficient support.
Our experts offer you advice and assistance should you have any queries. You
can contact us 24/7.
Service Germany
Our technology-oriented Competence Center in Lohr, Germany, is responsible
for all your service-related queries for electric drive and controls.
Contact the Service Hotline and Service Helpdesk under:
Phone: +49 9352 40 5060
Fax: +49 9352 18 4941
E-mail: service.svc@boschrexroth.de
Internet: http://www.boschrexroth.com/
Additional information on service, repair (e.g. delivery addresses) and training
can be found on our internet sites.
Service worldwide
Outside Germany, please contact your local service office first. For hotline num-
bers, refer to the sales office addresses on the internet.
Preparing information
To be able to help you more quickly and efficiently, please have the following in-
formation ready:
● Detailed description of malfunction and circumstances
● Type plate specifications of the affected products, in particular type codes
and serial numbers
● Your contact data (phone and fax number as well as your e-mail address)
Bosch Rexroth AG
Service and support
 VCH 08.1
26/29 DOK-SUPPL*-VCH*08*****-IT01-EN-P